BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

Department of Engineering Tim Bryan, P.E., PTOE, County Engineer 3137 South Liberty Street, Canton, MS 39046 Office (601) 855-5582 FAX (601) 859-5857

MEMORANDUM

July 15, 2025

To: Casey Brannon, Supervisor, District I Trey Baxter, Supervisor, District II Gerald Steen, Supervisor, District III Karl Banks, Supervisor, District IV Paul Griffin, Supervisor, District V

From: Tim Bryan, P.E., PTOE County Engineer

Re: Permission to Subcontract Requests Bozeman Widening Project

The Engineering Department requests that the Board allow Hemphill Construction Company, Inc., to subcontract work to the following subcontractors:

- AJ Construction, Inc.
- Jefcoat Fence Company, Inc
- Lewis Electric, Inc.
- Simmons Erosion Control, Inc.
- Traffic Control Products Company, Inc.

and to authorize the Board President to sign the (RPS-1) form for each subcontract.

RP:	S-1
Day	A/40

	•	005	
	Request No.		A Committee of the Comm
	Contract No.		LPA 108993/701000
		Madison	2111 1000001010100
		Mediani	County
Gentlemen:	-44-41 #-11	A.C	· · · · ·
I [We] (the prime contractor) [a subcontractor) propose to subcor	vitect the following ite	ms to <u>~\`\`</u> named in acco	rdance with Special Provisions
providing for subcontracting included in our contract. In the event of you of such subcontractor at any time, I (we) agree to perform such item applicable terms of our contract. I [we] agree that this procedure will not reit is agreed and understood that the approval or disapproval or subcontractor does not creete or impute any liability or contractual obligat I [We] the prime contractor agree that this procedure will not reit [we] shall indemnify and save harmless the Local Public Agency from [including attorney's fees] arising or resulting from this subcontract. I [We] certify that said party is particularly experienced and equipath it is project that been explained that the Local Public Agency covering this project have been explained required contract provisions are physically incorporated into the agreement I [We] have attached a copy of said subcontract to this request. I [We] have attached the completed LPA forms NRAA-1, and SC	es of work with my (c elleve us of any of the f the subcontractor ar tion by and between the leve us of any of the re- nall claims, demands pped for such work ar atract and that all part ed to the proposed so int furnished to the sub	our] own organizate responsibilities und approval or dische subcontractor are exponsibilities and a suits, damages, and that the subcontractor and the conditions and ubcontractor and to contractor.	ion in full compliance with al der our contract. approval of the performance on the Local Public Agency. obligations of our contract and costs, and expenses and lost ract is evidenced in writing and d requirements of our contract
The prices shown below are the prime contract unit prices:		PRIME CONT.	
ITEM QUANTIT		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
* SEE ATTACHMENT	\$		\$
		**************************************	\$
	\$		\$
A	<u> </u>		5
	<u> </u>		5
			Ф
		<u> </u>	•
Reministrative William Control of the Control of th	Ψ		Ψ
I [We] hereby certify that the persons or firms named above	Total This Request	\$ 5,482,4	79.6\ =% 9.50 =%
as subcontractors was with the knowledge and consent of the persons	Dravious Demost	3 795 97	9.50 = %
or firms named.	Trial Tribate A	a one ura	. 1\ = %
Date 11 20 21	TOTAL TO DATE \$_	0, 310, 334	* *
Hemphill Construction Company, Inc.	Quantitles Checke	d:	
Contractor		***************************************	
av. All		E	L. 45 OC
Signature	Approval Recomm	ieńded;JU	ly 1525
Address: P. O. Drawer 879		ı	
MATERIAL STATES OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	$\wedge i \mathcal{T}$	Zall s	
Florence , MS 39073		Otes: Engineer of	rest. Ameri
	U	Course Codinsel (N	TE STATESTEE
I [We] hereby certify that the use of our names as subcontractors in the above figms, was and is with our knowledge and consent.	Approved:		, 20
Pale FGB RUMEY 17 202125	Approved.		
A.C. A.			
AU CONSTRUCTION INC (Sub) Subcontractor		Chief LPA Official (Signatural
ederal Tax ID: 20 - 366 0864		manner one of marriage (·
2 1			
v			subcontracts shall not
Signatura 2 2 2 2 4			reat emount exclusive of alt signed original documents
Address: 40. Box 2024	on all requ		ir eiðuen miðlugt gocnilletife
Mapison MS 39/30	•		

REQUEST FOR RERMISSION TO SUBCONTRACT

	Request No. 006
	Request No
	CONTRACT NO. STP-6985-00 (001) LPA 108993/701000
	Madison
	County
Genilemen:	1
[We] [the prime contractor] [a subcontractor] propose to subco	nirect the following items to 184 CAA CAACE, named in accordance with Special Provision
subcontractor does not create or impute any liability or contractual obligating [We] the prime contractor agree that this procedure will not refuse it [we] shall indemnify and save harmless the Local Public Agency from the saltorney's fees] arising or resulting from this subcontract. I [We] certify that said party is particularly experienced and equit that it contains all pertinent provisions and requirements of the prime cowith the Local Public Agency covering this project have been explain required contract provisions are physically incorporated into the agreement [We] have attached a copy of said subcontract to this request. I [We] have attached the completed LPA forms NRAA-1, and So	ns of work with my [our] own organization in full compliance with a relieve us of any of the responsibilities under our contract, of the subcontractor and approval or disapproval of the performance of all on by and between the subcontractor and the Local Public Agency, dileve us of any of the responsibilities and obligations of our contract and all claims, demands, suits, damages, costs, and expenses and lost alipped for such work and that the subcontract is evidenced in writing an ontract and that all pertinent conditions and requirements of our contract led to the proposed subcontractor and that when applicable federalisent furnished to the subcontractor.
The prices shown below are the prime contract unit prices:	PRIME CONT. TY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
* SEE ATTACHMENT	\$\$ \$\$
	\$ \$ \$
	£
	r r
	· *
	\$\$
	<u> </u>
I [We] hereby certify that the persons or firms named above	Total This Request \$ 91, 480.00 = %
as subcontractors was with the knowledge and consent of the persons	Previous Request \$ 6, 378, 454, 1\ =%
or firms narrisel. Date / July 3 , 20 25	Previous Request \$ 5,875,454,1\ =% Total To Date \$ 5,964,939.\\ =%
Hemphill Construction Company, Inc.	Quantilies Checked:
By: A Contractor	
Signature	Approval Recommended: July 15 20 25
Address: P. O. Drawer 979	Author
Florence MS 39073	O CE & Enquivee & Architect
I [We] hereby certify that the use of our names as subcontractors on the above items, was and is with our knowledge and consent. Date January 8, 2025, 20	Approved:, 20
Jefcoat Fence Co., Inc. (Sub) Subcontractor Federal Tax ID: 64-0668968	Chief LPA Official (Signature)
12 a. n. 1	
By: The Signature	NOTE: The subcontract items of all subcontracts shall not
Address: PO Box 6197	exceed 60% of the total contract amount exclusive of specially items. Please submit signed original documents on all requests.

MS 39288-6197

Pearl

MS

Flowcod

39232

		Request No.	007		MAIII.
		Contract No.			
			STP-6985-00 (001) LPA 106993/7	01000
			Madison		
Gentlemen:				County	
I [We] [the prime contractor] [a subcontractor] prop	ose to subcont	ract the following item	ns to		
Lewis Electric, Inc.			_, named in acco		Special Provisions
providing for subcontracting included in our contract. In the of such subcontractor at any time, I [we] agree to perfor applicable terms of our contract. I [we] agree that this proce It is agreed and understood that the approval or subcontractor does not create or impute any liability or control I [we] the prime contractor agree that this procedu I [we] shall indemnify and save harmless the Local Public [including attorney's fees] arising or resulting from this subcontract it [we] certify that said party is particularly experient that it contains all pertinent provisions and requirements of with the Local Public Agency covering this project have be required contract provisions are physically incorporated into I [we] have attached a copy of said subcontract to I [we] have attached the completed LPA forms NR	rm such items dure will not rel disapproval of tractual obligation will not relied Agency from sontract. It is a prime contract, the prime contract the agreement this request.	of work with my for lieve us of any of the the subcontractor and on by and between the ve us of any of the re- all claims, demands, ped for such work and ract and that all perting to the proposed subturnished to the sub-	ur] own organizaresponsibilities ud approval or disessible subcontractor asponsibilities and suits, damages, dithat the subcontent conditions aubcontractor and contractor.	ation in full counder our control capproval of the control d obligations of costs, and entract is eviden and requirement	empliance with all ract. The performance of Public Agency. The our contract and spenses and loss are of our contract.
The prices shown below are the prime contract uni		3 3 101 1 Cacial Ma pi	0,000.		
•			PRIME CONT.		
ITEM	QUANTITY	' UNIT	UNIT PRICE	Φ.	AMOUNT
*SEE ATTACHED	And the second s			<u>ቅ</u>	
		\$.		\$	
		<u> </u>		>	
	p-market and a second			\$	
		<u> </u>		\$	
		\$. <u>.</u>	5	\$	
		\$.		\$	
		\$,		\$	
I [We] hereby certify that the persons or firms name as subcontractors was with the knowledge and consent of the firms named. Date	ne persons	Total This Request Previous Request \$ Total To Date \$	\$ <u>568,283</u> 8,469,939 4,539,222	= 02.	% %
Hemphill Construction Company, Inc.			,		
Contractor		Quantities Checked	<u> </u>	WATER IN THE STREET	
By: Signature		Approval Recommo	ended:	July 15	, 20 25
Address: P.O. Drawer 879		aut	all .		
Florence MS 39073			OCE BI Enquireer / Ar	east-ct	
I [We] hereby certify that the use of our names as subcon the above items, was and is with our knowledge and contact June 30th		Approved:		. 14 4 4 4 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	, 20
Lewis Electric, Inc.					
(Sub) Subcontractor Federal Tax ID: 64-0823637	19 19. 14.145-11.14.24.24.11.14.11.14.11		Chief LPA Official	(Signature)	
By: Daniel Steadham		NOTE: The subco	ontract items of a	II subcontracts	shall not
Signature Address: P.O. Box 320337	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A		% of the total collems. Please subjects.		

Lake

,<u>MS</u>___

39092

	Request No. OF T
	Contract No.
	STP-6985-00 (001) LPA 106993/701000
	Madison
A 4	County
Gentlemen:	contract the following items to SIMMON'S EROSSON CONTROL
	, named in accordance with Special Provision
of such subcontractor at any time, I [we] agree to perform such ite applicable terms of our contract. I [we] agree that this procedure will not it is agreed and understood that the approval or disapproval subcontractor does not create or impute any liability or contractual oblight I [we] the prime contractor agree that this procedure will not record it I [we] shall indemnify and save harmless the Local Public Agency for [including attorney's fees] arising or resulting from this subcontract. I [we] certify that said party is particularly experienced and equitat it contains all pertinent provisions and requirements of the prime of	of the subcontractor and approval or disapproval of the performance of pation by and between the subcontractor and the Local Public Agency, effeve us of any of the responsibilities and obligations of our contract anom all claims, demands, suits, damages, costs, and expenses and los uipped for such work and that the subcontract is evidenced in writing an contract and that all pertinent conditions and requirements of our contract ned to the proposed subcontractor and that when applicable federall tent furnished to the subcontractor.
The prices shown below are the prime contract unit prices:	700 i toi i dadiama projecto.
ITEM QUANT	PRIME CONT, ITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
*SEE MITACHMENT	\$\$
	\$\$
	\$\$
	\$ <u> </u>
	\$\$
Annual transfer of the second	th th
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	Φ
I [We] hereby certify that the persons or firms named above as subcontractors was with the knowledge and consent of the persons or firms named.	Total This Request \$ 3,078,720.00 = % Previous Request \$ 317,259.50 = % Total To Date \$ 3,395,939.50 = %
Date 5026 27 , 2025	Total To Date \$ 3,395,979.50 = %
Hemphill Construction Company, Inc.	Quantilles Checked:
Centractor	Modulines Olidokadi.
Ву:	Approval Recommended: July 15 , 20 25
Signature	Approval Recommended: , 20 25
Address: P. O. Drawer 879	NITTER
Florence , MS 39073	CE & Engineer / Account
I [We] hereby certify that the use of our names as subcontractors on the above items, was and is with our knowledge and consent.	Approved: . 20
Date January 7 , 20 25	
Simmons Frosion Control Inc. (Sub) Subcontractor	Chief LPA Official (Signature)
Federal Tax ID: 64-()932()69	•
Ву:	NOTE: The subcontract items of all subcontracts shall not
Address: P.O. Box 206	exceed 60% of the total contract amount exclusive of specially items. Please submit signed original documents on all requests.

<u>Brandon . MS 39047</u>

	Request No. 💍 💍 🕏 🤆 🖁	
	Contract No.	
	STP-6985-00 (001) LPA 108993/701000	
	Madison	
Onetherrore	County	
applicable terms of our contract. I (we) agree that this procedure will refer to a successful the second and understood that the approval or disapproval subcontractor does not create or impute any liability or contractual ob [[We] the prime contractor agree that this procedure will not if (we) shall indemnify and save harmless the Local Public Agency is including attorney's fees] arising or resulting from this subcontract.	, named in accordance with Special Proving of your disapproval of this subcontractor or your disapproval of performance of work with my [our] own organization in full compliance who trelieve us of any of the responsibilities under our contract, all of the subcontractor and approval or disapproval of the performant ligation by and between the subcontractor and the Local Public Agent trelieve us of any of the responsibilities and obligations of our contract from all claims, demands, suits, damages, costs, and expenses and equipped for such work and that the subcontract is evidenced in writing contract and that all pertinent conditions and requirements of our contract to the proposed subcontractor and that when applicable federated to the subcontractor.	nce o cy. ct and d loss ig and
ITEM QUAN	PRIME CONT ITITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT	
L SEE MEACHED		
A 3843 17711 15711 1	\$ \$ \$	
	\$	
TO PRODUCT COMMITTEE TO A STREET OF THE STREET COMMITTEE TO A STRE	\$\$	
	\$ \$	
	\$\$	
	\$ \$	
	\$ \$	
I [We] hereby certify that the persons or firms named above as subcontractors was with the knowledge and consent of the persons or firms named. Date	Total To Date \$ \0 ,0\3,5\2.6\ =	_% _%
Could control control of the state of the st	Quantities Checked:	
1 / IL		
By: Signaluro	Approval Recommended: July 15 , 20_2	5
Address: P. O. Drawer 879	Approva Necommended	
Florence , MS 39073	OCE & Engineer (Arentest	
I field to such a said that the same of th	•	
I [We] hereby certify that the use of our names as subcontractors on the above items, was and is with our knowledge and consent.	Approved:, 20	
	Approved	
	•	
Traffic Control Products Co., Inc.	Alact No Affact (Alactical	
(Sub) Subconfractor	Chief LPA Official (Signature)	
Federal Tax ID: 64-0618208		
By: Signsture Signsture	NOTE: The subcontract items of all subcontracts shall not exceed 60% of the total contract amount exclusive of	
Address: P.O. Box 8340	specially items. Please submit signed original docume on all requests.	ints